
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Wednesday 16 February 2022 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Thursday 24 February 2022, 1.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Allerdale House 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Malcolm Grainger (Chair) Councillor Elaine Lynch (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Nicky Cockburn 
Councillor Peter Gaston Councillor Alan Kennon 
Councillor William Pegram  
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Lindsay Tomlinson on 01900 702502. 

 

 
Agenda 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  
 

2. Declaration of interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

  

3. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 
 

  

4. New Model Code of Conduct  (Pages 3 - 30) 



 

The Chairman will move:-   
 
 

“That under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1 and 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12 (a) of the Act.” 
 
 

5. Outcomes of Standards Investigations (Pages 31 - 120) 
 
 
 

 
 
Monitoring Officer  
 

 

 
 
 



Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee – 24 February 2022 

 

 
 
Portfolio holder   Councillor Marion Fitzgerald,  

Policy, Governance and People Resources 

Report from    Lindsay Tomlinson, Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Wards affected   N/A 

Is this a key decision  No 

 

1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 In December 2020 the Local Government Association published its Model Code of 
Conduct for Local Authority Members. This Report recommends adopting the Code 
(with some local revisions) so as to implement the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life’s Best Practice Recommendations. 

2.0  Recommendation 

2.1 That Standards Committee recommends to Council that it adopts the LGA Code of 
Conduct (as amended) 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

 
3.1  In 2019 the Committee on Standards in Public Life published a Report which 

reviewed ethical standards in Local Government and set out several statements of 
best practice which it recommended should be implemented. The best practice 
recommendations are set out in Appendix A.  

  
3.2  The first recommendation was that the Local Government Association (“LGA”) 

should create an updated Model Code of Conduct. The LGA Model Code was 
subsequently published in December 2020. The Council’s existing Code of Conduct 
was adopted in 2012 and is broadly similar across all of the Councils in Cumbria. 
The Cumbrian Monitoring Officers have worked together on the Model Code to 
make appropriate local amendments.  

  
4.0 Code of Conduct  
 
4.1  The Model Code of Conduct with suggested amendments is shown as Appendix 2 

of the Report. The amendments are shown via tracked changes to make it easier 
for Members to see where the suggestions have been made. 

 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4.2  Paragraph 7.2 deals with the use of Council resources for political purposes. At the 
moment the position is clear, Members may not use Council resources to promote 
any particular political party. The Cumbrian Monitoring Officers are of the opinion 
that the suggested wording in the LGA Model Code would introduce ambiguity 
where none currently exists, hence the suggested amendment. 

  
4.3  Paragraph 10.2 covers the value of gifts/hospitality to be recorded.  
 
4.4  In relation to matters where Members disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest, the 

amendment to the proposed code continues the current arrangement whereby if the 
public has the right to speak then so does the Member. The Member, having 
spoken, then must leave the room/meeting. This ensures that Members do not have 
fewer rights than they would do as ordinary members of the public.  

 
4.5  In relation to other declarations of interest (non-pecuniary) the LGA Code requires 

the Member to leave the room/meeting. However, this goes further than the law 
requires and is unnecessary; not participating when it would be inappropriate to do 
so is the more important point.  

 
4.6  In paragraph 9 on page 13 of the Code, the LGA attempts to revert to the pre 2012 

Statutory Code of Conduct. The test as to whether a Member’s financial position is 
affected “to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision” is too imprecise a test to apply. 
The suggested local amendment of whether an ordinary member of the public 
would believe the Member’s judgement be affected is a far clearer, objective 
judgement and should be easier to apply and use.  

 

5.0  Finance/Resource implications 

None.  

6.0 Legal and governance implications  

The Council is required to ensure that it complies with the Localism Act 2011.  

Appendices attached to this report 

 

Appendix number Title of appendix 

Appendix A CSPL Best Practice Report  

Appendix B New Model code of conduct as amended 

Appendix C Existing Allerdale Borough Council Code of Conduct 

 
 
 
Report author: 
Lindsay Tomlinson 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 
lindsay.tomlinson@allerdale.gov.uk 

Page 4

mailto:lindsay.tomlinson@allerdale.gov.uk


14

List of recommendations

List of recommendations

Number Recommendation Responsible body

1

The Local Government Association should create an 
updated model code of conduct, in consultation with 
representative bodies of councillors and officers of all tiers 
of local government.

Local Government 
Association

2

The government should ensure that candidates s
[...]
escribed persons’ for 
the purposes of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998.

Government

25

Councillors should be required to attend formal induction 
training by their political groups. National parties should 
add such a requirement to their model group rules.

Political groups

National political 
parties

26
Local Government Association corporate peer reviews 
should also include consideration of a local authority’s 
processes for maintaining ethical standards.

Local Government 
Association

Page 8



 

 

       Allerdale Borough Council 

       Councillor Code of Conduct 

 

 

Joint statement  

The role of councillor across all tiers of local government is a vital part of our country’s 

system of democracy. It is important that as councillors we can be held accountable and all 

adopt the behaviors and responsibilities associated with the role. Our conduct as an 

individual councillor affects the reputation of all councillors. We want the role of councillor to 

be one that people aspire to. We also want individuals from a range of backgrounds and 

circumstances to be putting themselves forward to become councillors.  

As councillors, we represent local residents, work to develop better services and deliver local 

change. The public have high expectations of us and entrust us to represent our local area; 

taking decisions fairly, openly, and transparently. We have both an individual and collective 

responsibility to meet these expectations by maintaining high standards and demonstrating 

good conduct, and by challenging behaviour which falls below expectations.  

Importantly, we should be able to undertake our role as a councillor without being 

intimidated, abused, bullied or threatened by anyone, including the general public.  

This Code has been designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct and 

safeguard the public’s trust in local government.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



Introduction  

The Local Government Association (LGA) has developed this Model Councillor Code of 

Conduct, in association with key partners and after extensive consultation with the sector, as 

part of its work on supporting all tiers of local government to continue to aspire to high 

standards of leadership and performance. It is a template for councils to adopt in whole 

and/or with local amendments.  

All councils are required to have a local Councillor Code of Conduct.  

The LGA will undertake an annual review of this Code to ensure it continues to be fit- 

forpurpose, incorporating advances in technology, social media and changes in legislation. 

The LGA can also offer support, training and mediation to councils and councillors on the 

application of the Code and the National Association of Local Councils (NALC) and the 

county associations of local councils can offer advice and support to town and parish 

councils.  

Definitions  

For the purposes of this Code of Conduct, a “councillor” means a member or co-opted 

member of a local authority or a directly elected mayor. A “co-opted member” is defined in 

the Localism Act 2011 Section 27(4) as “a person who is not a member of the authority but 

who  

a) is a member of any committee or sub-committee of the authority, or;  

b) is a member of, and represents the authority on, any joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the authority;  

and who is entitled to vote on any question that falls to be decided at any meeting of that 

committee or sub-committee”.  

For the purposes of this Code of Conduct, “local authority” includes county councils, district 

councils, London borough councils, parish councils, town councils, fire and rescue 

authorities, police authorities, joint authorities, economic prosperity boards, combined 

authorities and National Park authorities. 

Purpose of the Code of Conduct  

The purpose of this Code of Conduct is to assist you, as a councillor, in modelling the 

behaviour that is ex
[...]
wards charitable purposes; or 

 

c) Is a body which includes as one of its principle purposes 

influencing public opinion or policy (this includes political parties or 

trade unions). 

 

10 Details of any persons from whom you have received a gift or hospitality 

with an estimated value of at least £50. (You must register any gifts or 

hospitality worth £50 or over that you receive personally in connection 

with your official duties). 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Model Code of Conduct
	New Model Code of Conduct Appendix A
	New Model Code of Conduct Appendix B
	New Model Code of Conduct Appendix C

	5 Outcomes of Standards Investigations
	Final Investigation Report MC
	Final Investigation Report DE
	Final Investigation Report AM
	Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations






Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Standards Committee held in Council Chamber, Allerdale House on 
Thursday 24 February 2022 at 1.00 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger (Chair) Councillor Elaine Lynch (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Nicky Cockburn 
Councillor Peter Gaston Councillor William Pegram 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Alan Kennon 
 
Staff Present 
 
S Sewell and L Tomlinson 
 
407. Declaration of interests  

 
Councillor M Grainger declared that he was aware of the complainant referred 
to in item 4 on the agenda because of his but had no personal relationship.  
 

408. Questions  
 
None received. 
 

409. New Model Code of Conduct  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report to the Committee and explained 
that the Committee for Standards in Public Life had produced a series of 
recommendations designed to strengthen the Standards regime. Most of the 
recommendations were matters for government as they required changes to 
legislation, however it was recommended that a new model code of conduct be 
developed.  
 
The Local Government Association had published a Model Code which the 
Cumbria Monitoring Officer group had considered. A number of changes to the 
Model Code were recommended, which the Monitoring Officer group felt would 
result in a new Code that would better serve the needs of councillors across all 
tiers of local government within Cumbria. 
 
Members considered the New Model Code and discussed the 
recommendations. Clarification was also sought on the level of value at which 
gifts and hospitality should be declared, including where gifts and hospitality 
had been offered but refused.  
 
Members also agreed that there was an urgent need for a review of the 
legislative framework of the Standards regime in line with the recommendations 
of the Committee for Standards in Public Life.  
 
Councillor E Lynch moved the recommendations.  
 
Councillor N Cockburn seconded the motion.  
 



A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
The motion was carried.  
 
Resolved   
 
That Council be recommended 
 

1.  That the new model code of conduct, as amended, be approved 
2. To write to central government to express the urgent need for 
consideration of the recommendations of the Committee for Standards in 
Public Life  

 
410. Outcomes of Standards Investigations  

 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented an update on complaint reference 
2021/15(2). The Committee also considered the Investigating Officer’s final 
reports into complaints 2020/04(a), 2020/04(b) and 2020/04(c) 
 
Councillor E Lynch moved the recommendation.  
 
Councillor N Cockburn seconded the motion.  
 
A unanimous vote was taken. 
The motion was carried.  
 
Resolved 
 

1. That no further action be taken in respect of the subject members of 
complaints reference 2020/04(a), 2020/04(b) and 2020/04(c) 

2. That the parish council be recommended to provide training to all 
members on declaration of interests 

3. That the parish council be recommended to arrange training on the 
Planning process, in particular the roles played by Allerdale Borough 
Council’s Development Panel and the parish council  

4. That the parish council be recommended to conduct a review of its 
governance arrangements with appropriate support from the Cumbria 
Association of Local Councils 

 
The meeting closed at 2.20 pm 
 


